
Case Chapter Policy Violation Nature of Complaint Outcome Sanction Status

1F-23 Phi Gamma Delta

IFC Fall 2023 Recruitment Policy -

Designated Recruitment Periods:
There will be two dates that begin each designated recruitment period.
1. The first-time, first-semester freshman designated recruitment period will begin May 1, 2023, and 
will conclude on Tuesday, September 5, 2023.
a. The chapters will refrain from giving out bids to a student who has never taken a college course 
during this period.
2. The formal designated recruitment period will begin on Tuesday, August 1, 2023, and will 
conclude on Tuesday, September 5, 2023.
a. The chapters will refrain from giving out bids to any student during this period.”

“It was reported to me [IFC President] from an organization that Phi Gamma Delta distributed a bid to an incoming freshman 
during the first-time, first-semester freshman designated recruitment period that began May 1, 2023. I have attached a 
screenshot of the evidence reported to me and have crossed out items to protect both the reporting individual and the individual 
who allegedly received the bid from your organization. Marcos [FSP staff] was able to verify that the phone number was from 
an enrolled incoming freshman at the University of Arizona. This is deemed a violation of the Fall 2023 recruitment policy.”

Responsible Sanctions put in place by the IFC Completed

2F-23 Sigma Tau Gamma

IFC Fall Recruitment Policy - During the recruitment process, the Interfraternity Council expects
fraternity members to express how they live up to the fraternal values of brotherhood, service,
leadership, and scholarship. Further, it is expected that fraternity members share a zero-tolerance
policy both on hazing and consumption of drugs and/or alcohol with any potential new members.

4. a. There is to be no alcohol or illegal substance, including marijuana, involved with any aspect of 
recruitment, including all recruitment activities or events outside of the IFC Recruitment Week, this 
includes Bid Day. a. Empty items and containers visible to potential new members – Any offense 
$200 fine.
b. Items and containers that contain alcohol or other substance – Any offense $500 fine.
c. Any person(s) actively consuming item(s) or container(s) that contains alcohol or other
substance – First offense $1,000 fine and removal of members involved from all recruitment
events. The second offense is a referral to the Greek Standards Board.

Sigma Tau Gamma has been found responsible for a violation of policy 4c.

Sigma Tau Gamma is appealing the IFC Executive Council’s determination of responsibility for
violating the IFC Fall Recruitment Policy. The following statement was submitted to Sigma Tau
Gamma leadership.

“In the Sigma Tau Gamma parking lot on August 27th, 2023, during the second round of
recruitment activities we observed the actions of two Active Sig Tau Members and two (PNMs)
leaving a closed room on the premises of the Sigma Tau fraternity house.

At precisely 3:55 PM on August 27th, 2023, during the second round of recruitment, we arrived
at the Sigma Tau parking lot with the purpose of transporting a PNM requiring transportation
services. Upon approaching the fraternity house’s parking lot, we witnessed two PNMs exiting a room that was visibly closed. 
Of significance was the fact that one of the PNMs was holding a
can of “twisted tea,” which was subsequently discarded to the side of the parking lot.

This particular PNM then proceeded to embark on a vehicle driven by a member of the Sigma
Tau Gamma fraternity. It was evident that the PNM was being transported to another chapter for
the next round. Although the identity of the specific PNM could not be ascertained, it was
noticeable that the PNM had been wearing a name tag. Following the departure of the PNM and
upon disembarking from our vehicle, we approached the discarded can of twisted tea in the
parking lot, confirming its nature. Subsequently, we located a member of the Sigma Tau chapter
who had emerged from the connected house and engaged in a dialogue regarding the incident.
The member exhibited a degree of discomfort in light of the accusations and promptly
apologized for the actions witnessed. Importantly, the member tacitly acknowledged the
accuracy of the assumption made and proceeded to dispose of the can in the bottom of the trash.
We were then directed to talk to the recruitment chair of the chapter where he again apologized
and stated that he had no recollection of this and was going to reiterate to his members this is
unacceptable and investigate what occurred.”

Responsible Sanctions put in place by the IFC Completed

3F-23 Sigma Chi

1. A chapter or alumni member, or anyone acting on the fraternity’s behalf, may not imply to a 
Potential New Member that he has an invitation to a recruitment event, ask him to join, or imply that 
he will receive a bid. This is considered oral bidding and will result in an infraction. a. $500
fine/incident.
3. A chapter or alumni member, or anyone acting on a fraternity’s behalf, may not initiate contact 
with a Potential New Member by telephone, social media, in person, or in writing outside of 
scheduled recruitment events

All four incidents appear to show Sigma Chi communicating with PNMs outside of designated 
recruitment periods and implying that the PNM may have a bid at Sigma Chi.

Sigma Chi is appealing the IFC Executive Council’s determination of responsibility for violating
the IFC Fall Recruitment Policy. The following statement was submitted to Sigma Chi
leadership.

“It was reported to me from an organization that Sigma Chi was in the process of oraling bidding
or implying that Potential New Members going through the recruitment process would have a bid
to Sigma Chi on four separate occasions including on bid day. There is also evidence attached
that shows members of Sigma Chi reaching out and communicating with Potential New
Members outside of designated recruitment events.
I have attached a screenshot of all the evidence reported to me and have crossed out items to protect both the reporting chapter 
and the individuals who allegedly were given or implied that they would have a bid from your organization. I have verified the 
phone numbers given to me and have confirmed they belong to several members in Sigma Chi including: Michael Burke, 
Tommy Graif, and Adam Wells.”

Not responsible No sanctions Completed

4F-23 Alpha Phi
11. Interfering with or disrupting university or university-sponsored activities, including but not 
limited to classroom related activities, studying, teaching, research, intellectual or creative endeavor, 
administration, service or the provision of communication, computing or emergency services.

"I am the Graduate Programs Manager in the School of Government and Public Policy and f ollowing up with continued 
concerns about evening events taking place in the Social Sciences building. I am including School Director Edella Schlager, 
Associate Director Alex Braithwaite, and Assistant Director Angela Hackett to make them equally aware of this continued 
issue.

Last night (September 21st) at approximately 6pm there was increased shouting and whistles from a large student group 
entering the building. On Ad Astra, an Alpha Phi event called “Heartthrob” was scheduled in Social Sciences 100 starting at 
5pm. I contacted UAPD before leaving campus to make sure the overall noise of the group was reported as there have been 
similar instances in the past (Fall 2022 and Spring 2023) where a Greek Life student group schedules an evening event in the 
building and becomes quite disruptive while evening classes – both graduate and undergraduate – are taking place.

From my understanding, it was reported in Fall 2022 that the student group left Social Sciences 100 in utter disarray. It is 
unclear if the same mess happened in Spring 2023, but our custodian this morning informed both SGPP and Philosophy that it 
took all morning to clean up the room once more."

Responsible

Alpha Phi Must:

1. Send an apology letter to the Graduate 
Programs Manager, Christina Inocencio 
(cminocen@arizona.edu). 

Completed



5F- 23 Sigma Alpha Mu
Article I. General Policies Point B. The chapter/organization, members and guests must comply with 
all federal, state, county, and local laws. No person under the legal drinking age may possess, 
consume, provide or be provided alcoholic beverages.

This is provided by UAPD case number 2309260014. “On 09/25/23 at approximately 2320 hrs. while patrolling the area of 1st 
Street and Cherry Ave, I observed a female subject (later identified as NAME REDACTED) stumble into the crosswalk on the 
west side of the intersection of 1st Street and Cherry Ave. NAME REDACTED almost fell into the street but caught herself. A 
male subject (later identified to Ofc. Nieves #2222 as NAME REDACTED) was walking behind her and trying to keep her 
from walking into the street.
 
Once I had contacted NAME REDACTED she stated that she had not had anything to drink. NAME REDACTED was 
swaying back and forth while trying to stand to talk with me. She was slurring her words, and her eyes were watery. NAME 
REDACTED was swaying to the point she almost fell over. I walked her over to a short wall and had her sit down. After 
pointing out her signs and symptoms NAME REDACTED admitted to drinking at Sammy house (Sigma Alpha Mu 1605 E Ist 
Street). NAME REDACTED is under the age of 21.
 
NAME REDACTED stated that "everyone is fucked at Sammy and I just want to leave", "Sammy is kinda fucked, everyone is 
super drunk" and "they gave me a lot of alcohol".
 
NAME REDACTED stated he was just walking NAME REDACTED to her dorm located at Coronado Residence Hall (822 E 
5th St), and he had just met her tonight. While speaking with NAME REDACTED I could smell the odor of intoxicants on his 
breath and saw his eyes were red/watery.
 
I told NAME REDACTED I could smell the odor from intoxicants coming from his person and I confirmed through his license 
he was under the age of 21.”

Not Responsible No sanctions Completed

6F-23 Pi Kappa Phi

2. Endangering, threatening, or causing physical harm to any member of the university community or 
to oneself, causing reasonable apprehension of such harm or engaging in conduct or communications 
that a reasonable person would interpret as a serious expression of intent to harm.

17. Off-campus conduct that a reasonable person would believe may present a risk or danger to the 
health, safety, or security of the board or university community or to the safety or security of the 
board or university property.

“I wanted to fill y'all in on an incident that took place during Sunday Night at Rincon Vista Sports Complex during our 
intramural programming.
ZBT and Pi Kapp were playing each other in the flag football playoffs at Rincon Vista on Sunday (10/8) at 7pm. During the 
last few minutes of the game a player on the ZBT fraternity team, "ZBT NAME REDACTED" intentionally ran over another 
player and then threw the football at him. The player he ran over and taunted was "PIKAPP NAME REDACTED" of Pi Kapp. 
That incident isolated would have had ZBT NAME REDACTED ejected and we would simply handle it using our disciplinary 
action plans for an ejection. Once this happened both frats left their sidelines and created a scrum on the field. This included 
both fraternity's rosters which I will attach at the bottom of this email. It also included the fans of Pi Kapp, who we are 
assuming are other members of the fraternity who are not on the team. 

During the scrum, " ZBT NAME REDACTED " of ZBT ran into the scrum and was punched in the face by " PIKAPP NAME 
REDACTED " of Pi Kapp, which is a very serious offense for us. The punch landed on his eyebrow and resulted in a cut with 
moderate bleeding. ZBT NAME REDACTED was very upset but did not physically retaliate.  There were no other serious 
physical altercations in the scrum, just chesting up with other players and shouting, but no punches or shoves.  

After our student supervisors separated the two frats, they told all the fans of Pi Kapp that they had to leave the facility for 
coming onto the field and escalating the event, which does align with our policy on crowd control. The fans of PI Kapp, who 
we are assuming are members of the fraternity, were extremely disrespectful with our supervisor, calling her names such as 
"Bitch," questioning her authority, mocking her, and telling her they would not leave. She threatened to call UAPD, which 
prompted them all to finally leave, but they left all of their trash on the field on purpose as a final way to show their disrespect. 

On our end, we will hold suspension meetings with ZBT NAME REDACTED and PIKAPP NAME REDACTED, as we do 
with all suspensions. Those players are suspended until they meet with us. After the meeting, we determine the suspension 
length. Based on PIKAPP NAME REDACTED throwing a punch, he will for sure be suspended the rest of the semester, and 
most likely the entire academic year, if not his entire time here as a student. ZBT NAME REDACTED is likely facing a few 
weeks-long suspension as well. On top of that, we plan to also ban all fans of Pi Kapp from attending intramural programming 
for the entirety of the semester.

We wanted to make your area aware of this incident…”

Responsible

Pi Kappa Phi Must:

1. Write an apology letter to the intramural 
staff affected by your organization’s 
misconduct. 

The fraternity is prohibited from 
participating in intramural activities 
throughout the fall 2023 semester.

Completed

7F-23 Zeta Beta Tau

2. Endangering, threatening, or causing physical harm to any member of the university community or 
to oneself, causing reasonable apprehension of such harm or engaging in conduct or communications 
that a reasonable person would interpret as a serious expression of intent to harm.

17. Off-campus conduct that a reasonable person would believe may present a risk or danger to the 
health, safety, or security of the board or university community or to the safety or security of the 
board or university property.

“I wanted to fill y'all in on an incident that took place during Sunday Night at Rincon Vista Sports Complex during our 
intramural programming.
ZBT and Pi Kapp were playing each other in the flag football playoffs at Rincon Vista on Sunday (10/8) at 7pm. During the 
last few minutes of the game a player on the ZBT fraternity team, "ZBT NAME REDACTED" intentionally ran over another 
player and then threw the football at him. The player he ran over and taunted was "PIKAPP NAME REDACTED" of Pi Kapp. 
That incident isolated would have had ZBT NAME REDACTED ejected and we would simply handle it using our disciplinary 
action plans for an ejection. Once this happened both frats left their sidelines and created a scrum on the field. This included 
both fraternity's rosters which I will attach at the bottom of this email. It also included the fans of Pi Kapp, who we are 
assuming are other members of the fraternity who are not on the team. 

During the scrum, " ZBT NAME REDACTED " of ZBT ran into the scrum and was punched in the face by " PIKAPP NAME 
REDACTED " of Pi Kapp, which is a very serious offense for us. The punch landed on his eyebrow and resulted in a cut with 
moderate bleeding. ZBT NAME REDACTED was very upset but did not physically retaliate.  There were no other serious 
physical altercations in the scrum, just chesting up with other players and shouting, but no punches or shoves.  

After our student supervisors separated the two frats, they told all the fans of Pi Kapp that they had to leave the facility for 
coming onto the field and escalating the event, which does align with our policy on crowd control. The fans of PI Kapp, who 
we are assuming are members of the fraternity, were extremely disrespectful with our supervisor, calling her names such as 
"Bitch," questioning her authority, mocking her, and telling her they would not leave. She threatened to call UAPD, which 
prompted them all to finally leave, but they left all of their trash on the field on purpose as a final way to show their disrespect. 

On our end, we will hold suspension meetings with ZBT NAME REDACTED and PIKAPP NAME REDACTED, as we do 
with all suspensions. Those players are suspended until they meet with us. After the meeting, we determine the suspension 
length. Based on PIKAPP NAME REDACTED throwing a punch, he will for sure be suspended the rest of the semester, and 
most likely the entire academic year, if not his entire time here as a student. ZBT NAME REDACTED is likely facing a few 
weeks-long suspension as well. On top of that, we plan to also ban all fans of Pi Kapp from attending intramural programming 
for the entirety of the semester.

We wanted to make your area aware of this incident…”

Not Responsible No sanctions Completed



8F-23 Theta Xi

Article I. General Policies Point D, sub b - The presence of alcohol products above 15% alcohol by 
volume (“ABV”) is prohibited on any chapter/organization premises or at any event, except when 
served by a licensed and insured third-party vendor.

Article III. On-campus Alcohol Free (Dry) Event Policies Section 3, Point A - There must be 
absolutely no alcohol present at the event or on the premises

UAPD reported the following incident. “On 10/12/2023 at approximately 2200 hours, I was dispatched to a medical assist at 
515 N Tyndall Ave, ArboI Residence Hall, in reference an intoxicated male. I met with the male on the first floor who was 
vomiting in the first floor bathroom. The male was identified as NAME REDACTED, UA Student. NAME REDACTED was 
displaying clear signs of intoxication, watery red eyes, vomiting, and smelled of alcohol. NAME REDACTED’s friend NAME 
REDACTED was on scene and advised NAME REDACTED had approximately 5-6 shots at Theta Xi fraternity, 1621 E First 
St. NAME REDACTED stated after these shots NAME REDACTED did not appear he was in a good state so the pair walked 
back to Arbol.” 

NAME REDACTED who appeared intoxicated, is listed as a Sigma Alpha Mu new member. Theta Xi did have a registered 
alcohol-free event on 10/12/2023. The event also had a performer.

Not Responsible No sanctions Completed

9F-23 Phi Delta Theta

2. Endangering, threatening, or causing physical harm to any member of the university
community or to oneself, causing reasonable apprehension of such harm or engaging in
conduct or communications that a reasonable person would interpret as a serious expression of intent 
to harm.

4. Violation of, or attempt to violate, other rules that may be adopted by the board or by the 
university.

7. Failure to comply with the directions of university officials or agents, including law
enforcement or security officers, acting in the good faith performance of their duties. This
section is not intended to prohibit the lawful assertion of an individual’s Fifth Amendment right 
against self-incrimination.

9. Unauthorized presence in or unauthorized use of university property, resources, or facilities.

21. Engaging in discriminatory activities, including harassment and retaliation, as prohibited by 
applicable law or university policy.

This is the incident description sent to the Dean of Students Office:

On Wednesday, October 18, 2023, at 4:30pm, in Villa del Puente dorm, Community Director
NAME REDACTED met with Resident NAME REDACTED, Resident Assistant NAME REDACTED, and Resident 
Assistant NAME REDACTED to talk through Resident NAME REDACTED concerns regarding safety and threatening 
behavior that had happened the night of Tuesday, October 17, 2023.

Resident NAME REDACTED explained that Resident NAME REDACTED and Resident NAME REDACTED had gotten 
into a physical altercation on the second floor northwest common space in Villa del Puente dorm. Resident NAME 
REDACTED had explained that they were with a friend, Resident NAME REDACTED, in the VDP Great Room ( ar around 
12am on Wednesday, October 18, 2023) when Resident NAME REDACTED received multiple phone calls from Resident 
NAME REDACTED roommate, Resident NAME REDACTED. Resident NAME REDACTED shared that there had been a 
fight and Resident NAME REDACTED requested Resident NAME REDACTED presence to help sort it all out.

It was reported, by Resident NAME REDACTED, that many people had heard fighting and verbal banter. More specifically, 
slurs like the “f- slur” and “pussy”. Resident NAME REDACTED was the one reported to be using the slurs and “instigating” 
the situation as if Resident NAME REDACTED wanted a physical altercation to take place. Resident NAME REDACTED and 
Resident NAME REDACTED then began “rough housing&quot; and “play wrestling” but played it off as something that 
“guys just do”. Then, Resident NAME REDACTED stepped in between Resident NAME REDACTED and Resident NAME 
REDACTED in an attempt to get them away from each other. Resident NAME REDACTED began to back away from 
Resident NAME REDACTED. This is when Resident NAME REDACTED threw and landed one punch on Resident NAME 
REDACTED
face. It was reported by Resident NAME REDACTED, that both Resident NAME REDACTED and Resident NAME 
REDACTED appeared to be intoxicated with alcohol.

When asked by CD NAME REDACTED, Resident NAME REDACTED did not know why this physical altercation happened 
between Resident NAME REDACTED and Resident NAME REDACTED. 

At some point after the physical altercation, Resident NAME REDACTED called the pledge class of Sigma Alpha Mu (who 
Resident NAME REDACTED is also a member of) for “back-up” and requested that the pledge class all come to Villa del 
Puente dorm. A group of guys, all guessed to be the pledge class of Sigma Alpha Mu, arrived to Villa del Puente dorm and 
were let into the dorm by Resident NAME REDACTED. Resident NAME REDACTED shared that this group were coming in 
and out of Villa del Puente dorm yelling slurs, such as “pussy”, to residents in Villa del Puente and members of the Phi Delta 
Theta fraternity. This group of guys then began swarming the dorm and began pushing a couple of people up against the wall, 
despite those people not being involved in this incident at all. These guys were reported to be “shirtless” and “intoxicated, both 
with weed and alcohol”.

 After members of the pledge class from Sigma Alpha Mu were in Villa del Puente dorm, Resident NAME REDACTED 
decided to notify the pledge class of Phi Delta Theta (who Resident NAME REDACTED is also a member of) for “back-up”, 
especially since members from Sigma Alpha Mu were present to back-up Resident NAME REDACTED. Resident NAME 
REDACTED was reported to be a bit “scared”, hence why Resident NAME REDACTED called members of their fraternity.

Resident NAME REDACTED reported that all members of both fraternities seemed to be
intoxicated with alcohol, due to apparent and frequent slurred speech.

Resident NAME REDACTED was reported to “threaten” Resident NAME REDACTED, members of Resident NAME 
REDACTED fraternity, and members of the 2nd floor of Villa del Puente. When asked about what specific threats were said 
by CD NAME REDACTED, Resident NAME REDACTED wasn’t sure of any specific words/phrases that were said.

Resident NAME REDACTED reported that Resident NAME REDACTED has been a continuous “issue” within the dorm. 
Resident NAME REDACTED was reported to be stealing furniture from the common spaces and has been stealing other things 
for the entirety of the academic year thus far. Resident NAME REDACTED was also reported to have “caused tension with 
many people”.

One of the biggest issues that Resident NAME REDACTED reported to be seen as threatening
and contributed to feelings of not being safe, was the members of Resident NAME REDACTED
fraternity chasing people in and out of Villa del Puente dorm.

Resident NAME REDACTED shared that there was someone who had a video of the physical
altercation but didn’t know the person’s name or where they lived. RA NAME REDACTED shared that they knew who the 
person was that had the video of the physical altercation.

Resident NAME REDACTED ended the conversation by asking CD NAME REDACTED about what the next steps are and 
what things can be done to heighten feelings of safety and security. CD NAME REDACTED talked through the general 
housing conduct process with Resident NAME REDACTED.

Prior to Resident NAME REDACTED leaving, Resident NAME REDACTED shared with CD NAME REDACTED that they 
would prefer Resident NAME REDACTED to be moved and if Resident NAME REDACTED were to remain in Villa del 
Puente it would cause additional, ongoing issues.

Resident NAME REDACTED left CD NAME REDACTED office.

CD NAME REDACTED, with RA NAME REDACTED and RA NAME REDACTED, then began to put some of the pieces 
together since many different RAs interacted with different pieces of the overall incident.

On Wednesday, October 18, 2023, at 1:30am, Resident Assistant NAME REDACTED received a
RAOD call stating that there were people in the hallways yelling and banging on doors. RA
NAME REDACTED went up to the 3rd floor, where these reports were generated, and followed
this small group of people out of the building.

RA NAME REDACTED asked this group to disperse from Villa del Puente dorm. As the individuals were leaving, one looked 
at RA NAME REDACTED and said, “What are you going to do about it, huh?” and walked towards RA NAME REDACTED 
when saying this. The group of people left Villa del Puente.

A bit later, this group came back with around 30 people outside the exterior door of the Villa del Puente lobby. RA NAME 
REDACTED also heard yelling from the second-floor bridge that
connects the main building to the southside of the building. This bridge overlooks the exterior
door to the main lobby in Villa del Puente.

At around 1:45am, Resident NAME REDACTED knocked on RA NAME REDACTED door. Resident NAME REDACTED, 
with around 3 other residents, all ran into RA NAME REDACTED room. RA NAME REDACTED then notified Lead 
Resident Assistant NAME REDACTED (who was also RAOD for the night). RA NAME REDACTED and RA NAME 
REDACTED saw members of the two above-mentioned fraternities going in and out of the building.

At some point, Resident NAME REDACTED was talking with RA NAME REDACTED and LRA NAME REDACTED. 
Resident NAME REDACTED shared that they had “been jumped”.

Resident NAME REDACTED showed RA NAME REDACTED and LRA NAME REDACTED a video of the fight. RA 
NAME REDACTED and LRA NAME REDACTED asked Resident NAME REDACTED to ask the members of their 
fraternity to leave Villa del Puente dorm.

RA NAME REDACTED then shared that a post had been made on Yik Yak about meeting up at
Old Main to continue the altercation on Thursday, October 19, 2023, at 1am.

At 5:04 pm, on Wednesday, October 18, 2023, CD NAME REDACTED called Manager On Duty (MOD) Megan. CD NAME 
REDACTED updated MOD on the situation and asked for the
appropriate next steps. After many calls between MOD, CD Carter, and ResEd Director Nina,
MOD directed CD NAME REDACTED to submit an IR about the incident and to contact Resident NAME REDACTED to 
assess how they are feeling about remaining in the dorm.

CD Carter called Resident NAME REDACTED to assess feelings of safety in the dorm. Resident NAME REDACTED shared 
that they felt fine and “would just lock their door”.

Responsible

Phi Delta Theta must:

1. Write an apology letter to the RA’s 
involved in the event. 

2. Require each new member to write a one-
page double-spaced reflective essay 
responding to the following prompts:
a. Their perspective of the event
b. How the situation could have been 
prevented
c. The importance of greek community 
relations

Completed 



10F-23 Sigma Alpha Mu

2. Endangering, threatening, or causing physical harm to any member of the university
community or to oneself, causing reasonable apprehension of such harm or engaging in
conduct or communications that a reasonable person would interpret as a serious expression of intent 
to harm.

4. Violation of, or attempt to violate, other rules that may be adopted by the board or by the 
university.

7. Failure to comply with the directions of university officials or agents, including law
enforcement or security officers, acting in the good faith performance of their duties. This
section is not intended to prohibit the lawful assertion of an individual’s Fifth Amendment right 
against self-incrimination.

9. Unauthorized presence in or unauthorized use of university property, resources, or facilities.

21. Engaging in discriminatory activities, including harassment and retaliation, as prohibited by 
applicable law or university policy.

This is the incident description sent to the Dean of Students Office:

On Wednesday, October 18, 2023, at 4:30pm, in Villa del Puente dorm, Community Director
NAME REDACTED met with Resident NAME REDACTED, Resident Assistant NAME REDACTED, and Resident 
Assistant NAME REDACTED to talk through Resident NAME REDACTED concerns regarding safety and threatening 
behavior that had happened the night of Tuesday, October 17, 2023.

Resident NAME REDACTED explained that Resident NAME REDACTED and Resident NAME REDACTED had gotten 
into a physical altercation on the second floor northwest common space in Villa del Puente dorm. Resident NAME 
REDACTED had explained that they were with a friend, Resident NAME REDACTED, in the VDP Great Room ( ar around 
12am on Wednesday, October 18, 2023) when Resident NAME REDACTED received multiple phone calls from Resident 
NAME REDACTED roommate, Resident NAME REDACTED. Resident NAME REDACTED shared that there had been a 
fight and Resident NAME REDACTED requested Resident NAME REDACTED presence to help sort it all out.

It was reported, by Resident NAME REDACTED, that many people had heard fighting and verbal banter. More specifically, 
slurs like the “f- slur” and “pussy”. Resident NAME REDACTED was the one reported to be using the slurs and “instigating” 
the situation as if Resident NAME REDACTED wanted a physical altercation to take place. Resident NAME REDACTED and 
Resident NAME REDACTED then began “rough housing&quot; and “play wrestling” but played it off as something that 
“guys just do”. Then, Resident NAME REDACTED stepped in between Resident NAME REDACTED and Resident NAME 
REDACTED in an attempt to get them away from each other. Resident NAME REDACTED began to back away from 
Resident NAME REDACTED. This is when Resident NAME REDACTED threw and landed one punch on Resident NAME 
REDACTED
face. It was reported by Resident NAME REDACTED, that both Resident NAME REDACTED and Resident NAME 
REDACTED appeared to be intoxicated with alcohol.

When asked by CD NAME REDACTED, Resident NAME REDACTED did not know why this physical altercation happened 
between Resident NAME REDACTED and Resident NAME REDACTED. 

At some point after the physical altercation, Resident NAME REDACTED called the pledge class of Sigma Alpha Mu (who 
Resident NAME REDACTED is also a member of) for “back-up” and requested that the pledge class all come to Villa del 
Puente dorm. A group of guys, all guessed to be the pledge class of Sigma Alpha Mu, arrived to Villa del Puente dorm and 
were let into the dorm by Resident NAME REDACTED. Resident NAME REDACTED shared that this group were coming in 
and out of Villa del Puente dorm yelling slurs, such as “pussy”, to residents in Villa del Puente and members of the Phi Delta 
Theta fraternity. This group of guys then began swarming the dorm and began pushing a couple of people up against the wall, 
despite those people not being involved in this incident at all. These guys were reported to be “shirtless” and “intoxicated, both 
with weed and alcohol”.

 After members of the pledge class from Sigma Alpha Mu were in Villa del Puente dorm, Resident NAME REDACTED 
decided to notify the pledge class of Phi Delta Theta (who Resident NAME REDACTED is also a member of) for “back-up”, 
especially since members from Sigma Alpha Mu were present to back-up Resident NAME REDACTED. Resident NAME 
REDACTED was reported to be a bit “scared”, hence why Resident NAME REDACTED called members of their fraternity.

Resident NAME REDACTED reported that all members of both fraternities seemed to be
intoxicated with alcohol, due to apparent and frequent slurred speech.

Resident NAME REDACTED was reported to “threaten” Resident NAME REDACTED, members of Resident NAME 
REDACTED fraternity, and members of the 2nd floor of Villa del Puente. When asked about what specific threats were said 
by CD NAME REDACTED, Resident NAME REDACTED wasn’t sure of any specific words/phrases that were said.

Resident NAME REDACTED reported that Resident NAME REDACTED has been a continuous “issue” within the dorm. 
Resident NAME REDACTED was reported to be stealing furniture from the common spaces and has been stealing other things 
for the entirety of the academic year thus far. Resident NAME REDACTED was also reported to have “caused tension with 
many people”.

One of the biggest issues that Resident NAME REDACTED reported to be seen as threatening
and contributed to feelings of not being safe, was the members of Resident NAME REDACTED
fraternity chasing people in and out of Villa del Puente dorm.

Resident NAME REDACTED shared that there was someone who had a video of the physical
altercation but didn’t know the person’s name or where they lived. RA NAME REDACTED shared that they knew who the 
person was that had the video of the physical altercation.

Resident NAME REDACTED ended the conversation by asking CD NAME REDACTED about what the next steps are and 
what things can be done to heighten feelings of safety and security. CD NAME REDACTED talked through the general 
housing conduct process with Resident NAME REDACTED.

Prior to Resident NAME REDACTED leaving, Resident NAME REDACTED shared with CD NAME REDACTED that they 
would prefer Resident NAME REDACTED to be moved and if Resident NAME REDACTED were to remain in Villa del 
Puente it would cause additional, ongoing issues.

Resident NAME REDACTED left CD NAME REDACTED office.

CD NAME REDACTED, with RA NAME REDACTED and RA NAME REDACTED, then began to put some of the pieces 
together since many different RAs interacted with different pieces of the overall incident.

On Wednesday, October 18, 2023, at 1:30am, Resident Assistant NAME REDACTED received a
RAOD call stating that there were people in the hallways yelling and banging on doors. RA
NAME REDACTED went up to the 3rd floor, where these reports were generated, and followed
this small group of people out of the building.

RA NAME REDACTED asked this group to disperse from Villa del Puente dorm. As the individuals were leaving, one looked 
at RA NAME REDACTED and said, “What are you going to do about it, huh?” and walked towards RA NAME REDACTED 
when saying this. The group of people left Villa del Puente.

A bit later, this group came back with around 30 people outside the exterior door of the Villa del Puente lobby. RA NAME 
REDACTED also heard yelling from the second-floor bridge that
connects the main building to the southside of the building. This bridge overlooks the exterior
door to the main lobby in Villa del Puente.

At around 1:45am, Resident NAME REDACTED knocked on RA NAME REDACTED door. Resident NAME REDACTED, 
with around 3 other residents, all ran into RA NAME REDACTED room. RA NAME REDACTED then notified Lead 
Resident Assistant NAME REDACTED (who was also RAOD for the night). RA NAME REDACTED and RA NAME 
REDACTED saw members of the two above-mentioned fraternities going in and out of the building.

At some point, Resident NAME REDACTED was talking with RA NAME REDACTED and LRA NAME REDACTED. 
Resident NAME REDACTED shared that they had “been jumped”.

Resident NAME REDACTED showed RA NAME REDACTED and LRA NAME REDACTED a video of the fight. RA 
NAME REDACTED and LRA NAME REDACTED asked Resident NAME REDACTED to ask the members of their 
fraternity to leave Villa del Puente dorm.

RA NAME REDACTED then shared that a post had been made on Yik Yak about meeting up at
Old Main to continue the altercation on Thursday, October 19, 2023, at 1am.

At 5:04 pm, on Wednesday, October 18, 2023, CD NAME REDACTED called Manager On Duty (MOD) Megan. CD NAME 
REDACTED updated MOD on the situation and asked for the
appropriate next steps. After many calls between MOD, CD Carter, and ResEd Director Nina,
MOD directed CD NAME REDACTED to submit an IR about the incident and to contact Resident NAME REDACTED to 
assess how they are feeling about remaining in the dorm.

CD Carter called Resident NAME REDACTED to assess feelings of safety in the dorm. Resident NAME REDACTED shared 
that they felt fine and “would just lock their door”.

Responsible

Sigma Alpha Mu must:

1. Write an apology letter to the RA’s 
involved in the event. 

2. Require each new member to write a one-
page double-spaced reflective essay 
responding to the following prompts:
a. Their perspective of the event
b. How the situation could have been 
prevented
c. The importance of greek community 
relations

Completed
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Article I. point B. The chapter/organization, members and guests must comply with all federal, state, 
county, and local laws. No person under the legal drinking age may possess, consume, provide or be 
provided alcoholic beverages.

This is the incident description sent to the Dean of Students Office from UAPD.

On 10/13/2023 at approximately 0156 hours, I was dispatched to Yuma Residence Hall (1107 James E Roger Way) reference a 
female throwing up and slumped on a toilet. 

Upon arrival, TFD and UAEMS made contact with the female who was identified as NAME REDACTED (18 YOA). She was 
inside a toilet stall throwing up. While they were speaking with her, I overheard NAME REDACTED say she had 3-4 shots 
and 2 White Claws. After medical staff cleared her, I asked her if I had heard her correctly about her drinking alcohol. She 
confirmed again that she had three shots and two white claws. While speaking with her, I could smell a faint odor of 
intoxicants coming from her breath, she had bloodshot watery eyes, and was stumbling around.

She went on to tell me she had been drinking at the fraternity TDX (Theta Delta Chi) and they did not ID her. They handed out 
wristbands to get into their party. The wristband was given to NAME REDACTED after completing a short survey for the 
fraternity. There were several questions on the survey such as, if the person was over 21 years old and what grade they were in. 
NAME REDACTED advised, she put on the survey she was not over 21 years old however they still provided her with a 
wristband. NAME REDACTED advised me she knew the legal drinking age was 21 in Arizona and confirmed she was 18 
years old.

Not Responsible No sanctions Completed


